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Appellant in person present. Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak, 

Additional Advocate General for official respondents No. 1 to 3 

present. Private respondent No.4 js also in person present. -

17.01.2022

Appellant requested for adjournment on the ground that his 

counsel is not available today as he is busy in other Courts. 

Private respondent No.4 is also seeking adjournment on the 

ground that his counsel is busy in the august Supreme Court. 
Instant appeal is regarding transfer, however, the same is 

pending adjudication since year 2019, therefore, appellant as 

well as private respondent No.4 shall make sure the 

of their respective counsel on the next date.

.i

appearance
Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 14.03.2022 before

D.B at Camp Court, Abbottabad.

22"'j

(Salah-Ud-Din) 
Member (J) ;

Camp Court A/Abad

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J) 

Camp Court A/Abad .t
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15.06.2021 Due to cancellation of tour, Bench is not available. 
Therefore, case to come, up for the same as before on 

29.09.2021.

.eader ;

2CJ.09.2021 Appellant in person, Mr Muhammad Riaz Khan Paindakhel, 
Mr. Muhammad Riaz Khan, Paindakhel, Asstt. AG for official 
respondents and counsel for private respondent No. 4 present.

Appellant seeks adjournment as his learned counsel is not 
in attendance. Request is accorded. To come up for arguments 

on 11.10.2021 before the D.B at Camp court, Abbottabad

V

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member(Judicial)

_ Camp Court, A/Abad

■Q

Camp Court, A/Abad

Appellant in person present. Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, 
Additional Advocate General for official respondents No. 1 to 3;-
and private respondent No. 4 in person present.

Lawyers are on strike therefore, arguments could not be 

heard. To come up for arguments before the D.B on 17.01.2022 

at Camp Court Abbottabad.

11.10.2021

17' I

(SALAH-UD-DIN) 
MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 

CAMP COURT ABBOTTABAD
CAMP COURT abbottabad :
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14.12.2020 Due to Covid-19, case is adjourned to 15.03.2021 for the 

same as before.
•■v

15.03.2021 Learned counsel for the appellant present.

Riaz Khan Paihdakheil learned Asst. AG alongwith Nisar Khan 

Assistant for respondents present.
y* « '

Learned counsel for the appellant requested for adjournment; 
granted. To come up for arguments on 15.06.2021 before D.B 

at Camp Court, Abbottabad. \

■

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J) 

Camp Court, A/Abad

(Atiq-Ur-Rehman Wazir) 
Member (E)

Camp Court A/Abad

AH
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Mr. Zahid Anwar, brother of the appellant on behalf of 

the appellant present. Mr. Ziaullah, DDA alongwith Mr. Abdul 

Karim, Technologist and Mr. Amjid Ali, Assistant for the 

respondents present. Due to general strike of the bar on the call 

of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Bar Council, the case is adjourned. To 

come up for further proceedings/arguments on 20.02.2020 

before D.B at camp court Abbottabad.

Ml anber
V

Member
Camp Court A/Abad

7^ ' V' ^ ^ ^ Duetocovid,19 casetocomeupforthesameon/^/ ‘l ! 

at camp court abbottabad.

'k—deader

Due to summer vacation case to come up for the same on 

ff 110/ at camp court abbottabad.

'A

1

Appellant in person present.19.10.2020

Usman Ghani learned District Attorney for official 

respondents present. Private respondent No.4 in person 

present.

Lawyers are on general strike therefore case is adjourned. 
To come up for arguments on 14.12.2020 before D.B at Camp 

Court, Abbottabad.

(Rozina Rehman) 
Member (J) 

Camp Court, A/Abad

Atiq ur Rehman Wazir) 
Member (E)

Camp Court, A/Abad

aV'
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Mr. Usman Ghani,Counsel for the appellant present.

District Attorney present. M/S Abdul Karim Technologist and

23.10.2019

Amjad Ali, Assistant for the respondents present and furnished 

reply of the respondents, placed on record. To come up for 

rejoinder if any, and arguments before D.B on 17.12.2019 

camp court, Abbottabad.

at

Member
Camp court, A/Abad

17.12.2019 Counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Ziaullah, Deputy 

District Attorney alongwith M/S Amjid Ali, Assistant, Abdul Karim, 

Technologist and Usman Bashir, District Accounts Officer 

(Mansehra) for the official respondents present. None present on 

behalf of private respondent No.^Therefore, notice be issued to 

private respondent No.^; and his counsel for attendance and 

arguments fo^ 22.01.2020 before D.B at Camp Court D.I.Khan.

!

(Hussain Shah) 
Member

Camp Court Abbottabad

(M. Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

Camp Court Abbottabad

V
n:■79-0 1 __ -th appcIiaHL pre^e::^-i\^;

ci;png\viirr Mft .AbduL.Karim^ Tc.chiiolGgi£i^^d-dMr. ■

rr# •—

XSGistaRL fbr-Th%i:Q5pC)Rdeij,tS;0piGs^nt. -I^ie-io^grrieral sirikcGUd 

^ ITc-ijtj- on tha..cal!-oiT|^iybei: Paid'tunldiY^^ B:ar (douiiciLAhe 

adjourned. *

fu;d^:^riy^adgtM^£k>nAO.^^G2G-bef0r& D:B at.cai^f^dort 

Abbptkibpid, \ \

I

\
C’.SC — •IG

\ N'Ls:Aa' 
'^i;ufAAuA^/A'i'.^



Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Bilal Khan, 

Deputy District Attorney alongwith M/S Amjid Ali, Assistant on 

behalf of respondent No. 1, Naeem, Assistant Director on behalf 

of respondent No. 2, Abdul Karim, Technologist on behalf of 

respondent No. 3 and private respondent No. 4 in person present. 

Written reply on behalf of respondents not submitted. Requested 

for further adjournment. Adjourned to 16.09.2019 for written 

reply/comments before S;B at Camp Court Abbottabad.

09.07.2019

V

(Muhammad Amin Khan Kundi) 
Member

Camp Court Abbottabad

Appellant alongwith counsel present. Muhammad Bilal 

Khan, Deputy District Attorney alongwith M/S Amjid Ali, 
Assistant'on behalf of official respondents No. 1 & 2, Abdul 

Karim, Technologist on behalf of official respondent No. 3 and 

private respondent No. 4 in person present. Representatives of 

official respondents No. I to 3 submitted written reply while 

private respondent No. 4 requested for further adjournment for 

filing of written reply. Case to come up for written 

reply/comments on behalf of private respondent No. 4 on 

23.10.2019 before S.B at Camp Court Abbottabad.

16.09.2019

di)(Muhammad Amin Khan Ki 
Member

Camp Court Abbottabad
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Shaukat Khan 490/19

Counsel for the appellant present.21.06.2019

Contends that during the period 29.11.2016 to 01.01.2019
the appellant was thrice transferred while the transfer order 
dated 01.01.2019 was passed upon the recommendations of 
Minister Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa to 

accommodate respondent No. 4. The said fact is clear from the 

contents of impugned office order itself. Such 

.dislocation/transfer of appellant was alien to the law/rules/policy 

issued by the Provincial Government.
S'

‘

;\ ' ■ In view of the above facts, the appeal in hand is admitted 

for regular hearing, 
security and process fee within 10 days. Thereafter, notices be

The appellant is directed to deposit

issued to the respondents. To come up for writtenADpelianf Deposifed
Process Fee ^ reply/comments on 09.07.2019 before S.B at camp court.

Abbottabad.

X
Chairman

Camp Court, A/Abad

■>. r\



Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

490/2019Case No.

Order or other proceedings with signature of judgeDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

321

The appeal of Mr. Shaukat Khan received today by post through 

Abdul Saboor Khan Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register 

and put up to the Worthy Chairman for prop^ order please.

11/04/20191-

REGISTRAR
This case is entrusted to touring S. Bench at A.Abad for 

preliminary hearing to be put up there on
2-

CHAIRMA

V
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER 

PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

♦

SERVICE APPEAL NO. /2019
1

Shoukat Khan son of Daud Khan , Junior Pharmacy Technician i
Civil Dispensary, RHC, Nathia Gali, Tehsil and District 
Abbottabad APPELLANT

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Health 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar etc RESPONDENTS
}

SERVICE APPEAL

INDEX

s.# Description Page # Annexures
Service appeal alongwith affidavit1; lto8
Copy of order Dated: 29/11/20162. "A"9
Copy of office order dated: 27/08/2018 alongwith 
better copy

3. "B"10-11

Copy of departmental appeal4 "C"12-13
Copy of office order dated: 17/09/2018________
Copy of impugned office order dated: 01/01/2019

5 "D"14
6 15
7 Copy of departmental representation 16-17

Wakalatnama9 18

Dated:10/04/2019

SHOUKAT KHAN

APPELLANT

THROUGH

a
AB LSA KHAN

ADVOCATE HIGH COURT i'-'-

f

.... SiT ,,4:'
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER 

PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR 241iyb»r Pnktituk-I wa
Service Tribunal

IDiary No.

11fl>ated

SERVICE APPEAL NO. /2019 ' * A

Shoukat Khan son of Daud Khan , Junior Pharmacy Technician 

Civil Dispensary, RHC, Nathia Gali, Tehsil and District 

Abbottabad APPELLANT

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Health 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

1.

2. Director General Health, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Peshawar.

3. District Health Officer, Abbottabad.

Muhammad Zameer, CD Danna Tatrila, Tehsil and4.

District Abbottabad.

RESPONDENTSFiaeato-«iay 

Registrar
SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, . L

S
5

1974, FOR DECLARATION TO THE EFFECT THAT OFFICE ORDER
j

BEARING N0.42-47/ESTAB/D/0:0 DATED ABBOTTABAD

01/01/2019 ISSUED BY RESPONDENT N0.3, WHEREBY THE

j y%
SERVICES OF APPELLANT HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED

FROM CIVIL DISPENSARY DANNA TATRILA-II, RHC

■i
:■

.■r
--i ■
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NATHIAGALI IS ^ ILLEGAL,

I

UNLAWFUL .

AGAINST LAW AND NORMS OF JUSTICE,

WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY AND IS

INEFFECTIVE UPON THE RIGHTS OF THE

PRESENT APPELLANT.

PRAYER;- ON ACCEPTANCE OF INSTANT

SERVICE APPEAL THE IMPUGNED OFFICE

ORDER DATED 01/01/2019 MAY

GRACIOUSLY BE SET ASIDE AND

RESPONDENT BE DIRECTED TO RESTORE

THE PREVIOUS POSITION OF APPELLANT

BY POSTING HIM AT CIVIL DISPENSARY

DANA TATRILA. ANY OTHER RELIEF

WHICH THIS HONOURABLE COURT DEEMS

FIT AND PROPER IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES

OF THE CASE MAY ALSO BE GIVEN TO THE

APPELLANT.

Respectfully Sheweth:-

That the facts forming the background of the

instant service appeal are appended below;



3•

That the appellant is permanent residing at 

Village Tatrila Union Council Nagri Bala 

Tehsil and District, Abbottabad.

1.

2. That the appellant has served as Junior

Pharmacy Technician at Civil Dispensai'y

Dana Tatrila for the last One and Half year.

Copy of order is annexed as Annexure “A”.

3. That vide office order dated 27/08/2018 the

appellant was transferred from Civil

Dispensary Dana Tatrila to Civil Dispensary

Harri Khaiter'Union Council Dewal Manal.

Copy of office order dated 27/08/2018 is

annexed as Annexure “B”.

4. That -feeling aggrieved, the appellant

preferred departmental representation/

appeal before respondent. No. 2. Copy of

department appeal is annexed as Annexure

“C”.

5. That during the pendency of departmental 

appeal, the respondent No. 3 by canceling

the office order dated 27/08/2018 again

>

I
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posted the appellant at Civil Dispensary

Dana Tatrila Abbottabad, Copy of office

order dated 17/09/2018 is annexed as

Annexure “D”.

6. That just after Three and Half months and‘

issues of order dated 17/09/2018, the

respondent 3 again transfer the appellant

from Civil Dispensary Dana Tatrila to RHC

Nathiagali vide impugned office order dated

01/01/2019. Copy of impugned office order

dated 01/01/2019 is annexed as Annexure

“E”.

7. - That the appellant again filed departmental

representation but no heed was paid. Copy

of departmental representation is annexed as

Annexure “F”.

'fhat feeling aggrieved, the present appellant8.

seeks indulgence of this Honourable

Tribunal for setting aside the impugned 

office order dated 01/01/2019, inter-afia on

the following amongst other grounds;-

GROUNDSi-

a) That the impugned office order dated

01/01/2019 issued,by respondent No.

V-;.
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3 is^illegal, unlawful, without lawful

authority and his liable to be set aside.

That the impugned office order is theb)

result of misuse of powers by the

respondent No. 3.

That the appellant had served almostc)

18 years of his service at far flung

areas of District Abbottabad and on

the request of his co-villagers, the

appellant was transferred at his home

station on the ground that since

appellant is the resident of Dana

Tatrila and due to his transfer in his

village he will be available to

inhabitants of area round the clock.

Therefore the impugned order is liable'

to be set aside.

That the impugned order datedd)

01/01/2019 is also liable to be set

aside on the ground that the appellant

has not completed his., tenure at the

said station.



<>' ' 6V-=

e) That the respondent No. 3 transferred

the appellant vide impugned order just

to facilitate the person of his choice,

hence the impugned order is not

maintainable the eye of law.

f) That, the respondent No.3 transferred/

posted the appellant without

mentioning any reasons, under

political pressure, ignoring all the

rules and regulations on the subject

only to accommodate their well

wisher(s) and blue eyed, which is not

only against the law/ rules on the

subject but is in violation of Article 4,

8 and 25 of the constitution ibid.

g) That the respondents have not’ treated

the petitioner in accordance with law,'

rules and policy on the subject and

acted in violation of Article-4 of the

Constitution of Islamic Republic of

Pakistan 1973 and unlawfully refused

to promote the petitioner which is



Unjust, unfair, illegal, hence not sustainable in the eyes of 

law.

h) That, other grounds shall be urged at the time of arguments.

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of 

instant service appeal, the impugned office order dated: 

01/02/2019 may graciously be set aside and respondent No.3 be 

directed to restore the previous position of appellant by posting 

him at Civil Dispensary Danna Tatrila. Any other relief which this 

Honourable Court deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the 

case may also be given to the appellant.

INTERIM RELIEF

It is, further humbly prayed that in the meanwhile, the operation 

of the impugned order dated: 01/01/2019 may graciously be 

suspended.

Dated:10/04/2019

SHOUKAT KHAN

APPELLANT

THROUGH

AB^ SABOOR KH

ADVOGAT H COURT

VERIFICATION

Verified on oath that the contents of foregoing appeal are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has 

been concealed or suppressed from this Honourable tribunal.

y,

V ;.

SHOUKAT KHAN

APPELLANT

■/i
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL. KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. /2019

Shoukat Khan son Daud Khan, Junior Pharmacy Technician Civil
Dispensary, Danna Tatrila Tehsil and District, Abbottabad.

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Health Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar & others.

....RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

AFFIDAVIT

I, Shoukat Khan son of Malik Daud Khan, Junior Pharmacy Technician 

Civil Dispensary, Danna Tatrila Tehsil and District, Abbottabad, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of foregoing service appeal are 

true and correct to the best of my kno wledge and belief and nothing has been

concealed therein from this Honourable Court.

DEPONENT

-j



/

il. 'u'iT'

Wi;viCKR A1gBOTTA-B4ir;^v>
//

y'>

I'
/?■ .:^ftaCE OTR.Fsf.b; ;• i
i-

^ ■^ . . , Conseqyent upon the recommendatidns of the In^^^^ttee

No,78t/DPIU,dated^24Uh2016;-partial ntodification in this office No.l62n-,5 dat^. 

_ posting/.transfer of Junior Clinical Techni^^^^
Phanrjacy is hereby made p public interesUvith immediate

, r
1

vide

04.10.2016 i

effect.'

;

S# Name of O-rnciai ' ■ From To Remarks Remarks
1 Under-transfer lo 

CD Danna Tatrila
Mr. Mansha Khan Retained afCH 

Ayubia .t Under-Truosibr to 
CH Ayubia

2 Mr. Zamedr Ahmed CD Hari Khiaitar . Vice No.2 below: j ■

Mr. Shai^t Klian CD Hari Khaitarf (CD Danna Tatrila Vice No.1 above
fv-

t

Note; Compliance report must r ;;ach to this office within Stipulated period.

Sd/....
District Keakh GiT-’icer ■ 

Abbottabad.1 r
’k.

/ S l-S',/Estab/D/Posting Trat i. DatedVbbotmbad the

Copy forwarded tci uie: -

Incharge, CljLKJianaspur, Ayubia. 
A.ccounts Section undersigned office.' 
Officials concerned.
Estt; File.
For informatc/ii and necessaiy action.

No.
/ fj /2016.

\

1.
2.
3.
4.

\
->-1

f n/\\ 
I I'

, Disiri<Ahi^!!ftff’Offjcer
(2 AbB^abad.,//t4.''^ 
^ v' ^

-.-Ii

Disliici Health Ofiicar Link Road, Abbou,.had. 
Piione .# 0v92-9310192

Fax #0:^92-93 10196 ■
edoha.bu;'.'''!|va!K)o.CrN-i:
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()l f l( i, OK rHK DlSTklCT HKALTH

. () 1' in C >•■ RA » BOTH'ABA D.
?
f.'ii'

\
: tOmCi: ORDER

•»
ffK. /:

As per r\,'^'i>!jii>iciiii;iiiini>. \i! the Medical Specialist to Mr.

in pit>; i H I iinus •’ I'ihaisis and shortness of 
compassiuiia'le .uul inctiiearuronnds. the (dlluwing posting / 

transfer of.JCls Pharmacy is hereh\ nunle iti ihc public interest with iinntcdialc
cncet..

Muhammad /ameer who is siifil-nnc lis-

breath. Therefore, on-
:

sn > Name Remarks 'I'' I'om I'o
!Mr. Muhammad /ameer t'l) i lari K i: 

Mr. Shoukal Khan
. fi) Uaiuui lalrila 

Cl * i )i!iau; ; (Of iiiri Khailiir
Vice No. 2 below 

' Vice Nil. t above ;
T

Note: Departure ■ arriv.il rcoii!i>. must ivaeh within stipulated period.

«
k:

District HoffttlTot’llecr. 
Abboliabad^^

59' /

1

I ^ /I'Stab/D/OjO Dated Abhniuihiicl 
Cop\-forwiirdcd ii'ihc:-

1)M() tMl .\hhoiuihail.
.AccoiiiUs Scciiori tiiulcrsigncd olTicc. 
Ol’liciuls ciiiK'crued. 
f.su i ilc- ^
l or iiil'oiiniiiiiiii and necessary action.

■ fr

. the

2.
.3.

4.i
r:

Disiric
^AbboUabad^

«

}

\\

X

1.

j



BETTER COPY

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER ABBOTTABAD

OFFICE ORDER

As per recommendation of the Medical Specialist to Mr. Muhammad Zameer 

who is suffering from post iB lungs. Fibrosis and shortness of breath. Therefore, on 

compassionate and medical grounds, the following posting/ transfer of JCTs Pharmacy 

is hereby made in the public interest with immediate effect.

S.# Name From To Remarks

1. Mr.Muhammad Zameer CD Hari Khaitar CD Danna Tarrila Vice No.2 below

2. Mr. Shoukat Khan CD Danna Tatrila CD Hari Khaitar Vice NO.l above

Note: Departure arrival reports must reach within stipulated period.

District Health Officer

Abbottabad

No.17072-75 /Estab/D/0:0 Dated: Abbottabad the 27/08/2018

Copy forwarded in the:

1. DM0 (M) Abbottabad

Accounts Session undersigned office.2.

Officials concerned.3.

Estt: file4.

For Information and necessary action.

f



r
«

/(
\

KlX\\ (Ifu ■ . /M
-V LI I ^ ^ ik 7^ -5 J I? f c^ j bJJs ci7

14:\

>

jlT^^hl^llJi -2

tA>Uv,„
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C, Oi l-iCK OF I Hi: DISTRICT HEALTH
OFFICER ABBOTTABAD.

OFFIC i: ORDER

Whereas, ihc posiiiig ' iransicr ol .ICTs IMmrmacy was made vide order 

bearing No.17072-75 dated 27.08.2018 kin medical plea of Mr. Muhammad Zamir who 

wanted to work at a station a.s low aliiiudc due to his illness as recommended by the 

Medical Specialist to him. But. it has been obser\'cd by the undersigned and reported by 

the IMIJ that no service deliver}' is oiTcred to the community at CD Danna Tatrila & CD 

Mari Khaitar as w'el! as both the oiiicial ha.\e adopted ways & means to create 

circumstances which have hampe;cd 

Dispensaries has also not been made b\ die olTicials.

f

services to the ailing community.' The charge of

Therefore, partial mttdillcation is made in this office order bearing 
No. 17072-75 dated 27.08.2018 as Ibllows: -

: S # Narhe From To Remarks
i

Mr. Shokai Khan
l.m(lci'-'.raiisfi.T to Retained at Ct) 

Hanna I'atrilaC?l) i lari Khaitar

IJndcr-transI'er to
2 j Mr. Muhammad Zarneer Rl IC' Nathiagali

CD Danna 1 atrila 

Rl 1C Xaihiagaiii Mr. Shokat Ali CD llari Khaitar

District Health Officer 
^ Abbottabad.

( ^3-5(1. 3'/^Estab/D/Cane; Dated .Abbottabad the 17/ fNo. /2018.

Copy forwarded to the: -

1. DM0. l.Ml' Abbottabad. 
incharge. RliC Nathiagali,
Accounts Seetiem undersigned office. 
Ofllcials eoneerned.
Ksu; Idle.
For inl'ormation ant! necessar\- action.

2.

4.
5.

DisiricvTtSalthOfficer 
■ ^ Abbottabad:



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH
OF FICERABBOTTABAD.■A

/l/^ A-

As per. Appeal to Mi'nislcr Health Khyber Prklitunkhwa, Peshawar Diary 

Mo. 911 dated 26.C9.2018, Section Officer -- III Government of FJiyber Pakhtunldiwa Health 

DepartiTierit Peshawar Letter No.'SOH-ni/g-oO.'^OlS(Muhanimac Zamcer) dated 16.10.2018 

and Director General Health Services, KJiyber Pakhtunkhwa, J’eshawar Letter No. 9487- 

88/AF,-VI dated 05.11.2015 & letter No.l0702-3/AE-VI dated 03.12.2018, and as 

recommendations of the Medical Specialist to Mr. Muhammad Zameer who is suffering from 

post TB Lungs / Fibrosis and shortness of breath. As per appeal oi the applicant he needs to be 

placed at his home station to look after bis health due to chronic condition. Therefore on 

compassionate grounds considering his request in line of opinion by Medical Specialist, the 

partial modificatiojt of this office order I'j'o.18352-57 dated 17.09.201S is hereby made as 

following.

per

RemarksToFromNameS#
Vice No. 2 belowCD Danna Tat;ilaMr. Muhammad Zamcc-r RH'C Nathiagali

CD Danna '['alriia
1

Vice No.l aboveRi-lC Maiiiiagali2 i Mr. ShoiikatKhar. r'
V

t. ■

Th.c above oifi.cials arc di.-ecteri i.mmDdic.tely cake.n / handed over charge 

on trjc station mentioned a!;ove to keep cdntiriuivvg ol seiwices to t le conv.Tiuriity , if any official 

not ccnipiyin.g w.’th this cfcce order shoK face ciiscipimary procee.iings as per E&D rules 2011.

Bepaiture / arrival reports must reach withi, i three days positively.Note:

District H^SaftnOfficer,
Abbottabad.

■ \ t

"f / 7Esiab/L/0:C Gated .Affiouabad.
Copy ibrwaided to ihe; -

LLeoPG GcTiciPi :dealih :;Arvi:e<,

iI / j /2019.No. i

.;<liybei Pakl'ilunkltwa,1 ■
I .

IrGl.) AtGoL
gvicdAffi'c'e.'•3. Accovnla f vOpiPit Uiv;7JV

4. ' 0.fdc,u;V?. ocnccr.iicd..
X5. •

■•'dh'pptujffilnA'a.vund nafopskry acuva.

*1

Ki vs ( k

District Health Officer,, 
.Abbottabad.

■■

-1

LO'.O •

i.a
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
i SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

n
Appeal No.490/2019.

Shoukat Khan

Appellant

Versus

Government of KPK, through Secretary Health KPK Peshawar & Others

............................ Respondents

(Appeal No. 490/2019)

(Written Statement on behalf of Respondents no. 1 to 3)

INDEX

AnnexurePage No.DescriptionS#
1 to 5Written Staternent alongwith Affidavit 

Copy of the medical certificate
1

“A” •
52

Certificate issued by BBSTH . “B”63

Certificate of ATH “C”74

Copy of Application “D"86

Copies of Office Order dated 14.09.2018 and 

17.09.2018 “E” & 'T”9-106
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21.01.2019 and 18.02.2019 “G” &“H”1M27

Copy of explanation dated 21.06.2019 “I”138
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

Appeal No.490/2019.

Shoukat Khan

Appellant

Versus

Government of KPK, through Secretary Health KPK Peshawar & Others

..................... Respondents

(Appeal No. 490/2019)

Written Statement on behalf of Respondents no. 1 to 3 

Respectfully Sheweth,

Preliminary Objections:

1. The appellant has no locus standi / cause of action to institute the 
instant appeal.

2. The appellant is estopped to sue due to his own conduct.

3. The titled appeal is liable to be dismissed on the grounds of non­
joinder of necessary parties and misjoinder of unnecessary parties.

4. The appellant has not approached this Honourable Tribunal with 
clean hands and concealed material facts from this Honourable 
Tribunal.

5. The instant appeal is time-barred.

6. This Honourable Tribunal lacks jurisdiction to entertain the titled 
appeal.

7. The appellant in prayer of the instant appeal seeks setting aside of 
the impugned order dated 01-01-2019 whereas in the para "g” of the 
grounds he solicited for promotion, for which he neither mentioned 
facts nor grounds. The appellant is not clear in his mind regarding 
nature of his case which demands outright rejection of the titled 
appeal.

8. The transfer/ posting is not a vested right of the employee, he has to 
serve anywhere in the province, therefore, the titled appeal is liable to 
be dismissed.
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2

4
Factual Objections:

1. That the Para 1 of the appeal is subject to proof.

2. That the Para 2 of the appeal is correct to the extent of service of 
the appellant as Junior Pharmacy Technician at Civil Dispensary 
Danna Tatrila but the total tenure is more than two years.

3. That the Para 3 of the appeal Is correct, it is pertinent to mention 
here that the appellant transfer to Civil Dispensary Hari Khaitar 
from Civil Dispensary Danna Tatrila, in place of respondent no.4 
was purely on medical & compassionate grounds, due to the fact 
that the respondent no.4 was suffering from post T.B Lungs 
fibrosis and shortness of breath and advised by Registrar Medical 
A ward, ATH, ATD duly endorsed by the District Physician and 
Medical Superintendent Benazir Bhutto Shaheed Teaching 
Hospital, Abbottabad to avoid travelling to high altitudes / 
mountainous areas in order to avert respiratory failure. 
Furthermore the respondent no.4 has to cover area towards high 
altitude, approximately 50 Km while travelling for Civil Dispensary 
Danna Tatrila, his home station, to Civil Dispensary Hari Kaithar, 
including two hours walk upto Kutlian. Additionally his wife is also 
a cardiac patient, in need of respondent no.4 personal attention. 
(Copies of the medical certificate dated 29.11.2017, certificate 
issued by BBSTH Abbottabad dated 17.04.2017 and 11.06.2018 
and certificate issued by the ATH Abbottabad dated 28.11.2017 
are annexed as annexure “A” “B” & “C” respectively.

4. That the Para 4 of the appeal is subject to proof.

5. That the Para 5 of the appeal is correct to the extent of 
cancellation of office order dated 17-08-2018 which was due to 
reason that the appellant not only exerted political pressure but 
also failed to provide service to the ailing community at Civil 
Dispensary Danna Tatrila. (Copies of the application dated 
06.09.2018 and office order dated 14-09-2018 and 17.09.2018 are 
annexed as annexure “D” “E” & “F”).

6. That the Para 6 of the appeal is correct to the extent of transfer of 
the appellant from Civil Dispensary Danna Tatrila to the rural 
health centre Nathigali vide order dated 01-01-2019 in place of the 
respondent no.4 who in turn was transferred to the Civil 
Dispensary Danna Tatrila on medical and compassionate grounds 
and following the recommendation of the Registrar Medical A ward 
ATH Abbottabad endorsed by the General Physician and Medical 
Superintendent, BBSTH, Abbottabad. Based on diagnosis of post 
T.B Lungs / Fibrosis and shortness of breath, advising him to
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refrain from travelling to high altitude / mountainous areas due to 
his chronic condition.4

7. That the Para 7 of the appeal is subject to proof.

8. That the Para 8 of the appeal is incorrect, the appellant is not an 
aggrieved person.

GROUNDS:

a. That the Para a of the appeal is incorrect,

b. That the Para b of the appeal is incorrect.

. c. That the Para c of the appeal is incorrect, the appellantnot 
only disobeyed the office orders of transfer of the competent 
authority but fail to provide service to the local community of 
the area where he was posted, consequently he was served 
with show cause notice dated 17-01-2019 for his willful 
absence from duty thus committing misconduct and 
inefficiency on receipt of report of incharge senior medical 
officer, rural health centre, Nathiagali and final show cause 
notice dated 21-01-2019 but the appellant instead exerted 
political pressure by submitting applications marked by the 
senior politician for cancellation of order dated 01-01-2019 

Afterwards although the appellant submitted his arrival 
report in rural health centre Nathiagali on 01-02-2019, after 
one month of the transfer order dated 01-01-2019 but was 
found absent by the respondent no.3 on his visit to rural 
health centre Nathiagali, consequently he was served an 
explanation letter dated 21-06-2019 which is an ample proof 
of the fact that appellant always wished to perform duties on 
his own place of choice and not in the interest of public. 
(Copies of the show cause notice dated 21.01.2019 and 
18.02.2019 and explanation dated 21.06.2019 are annexed 
as annexure “G” “H” and “I”.)

d. That the Para d of the appeal is incorrect, the appellant can 
be transferred to anywhere within the province, it is not his 
vested right to demand posting at a place of his choice.

e. That the Para e of the appeal is incorrect, proper reply had 
already been furnished in above Paras.

f. That the Para f of the appeal is incorrect, the appellant was 
transferred in the best public interest in place of respondent
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no.4 who was transferred bn medical and compassionate 
grounds.4

g. That the Para g of the appeal is incorrect, the appellant in 
prayer of the instant appeal seeks setting aside of the 
impugned order dated 01-01-2019 whereas in the para “g” of 
the grounds he solicited for promotion, for which he neither 
mentioned facts nor grounds. The appellant is not clear in 
his mind regarding nature of his case which demands 

' outright rejection of the titled appeal. ,

h. ‘ That the Para h of the appeal requires no comments.

It is, therefore, respectfully prayed that the titled appeal may 

graciously be dismissed alongwith cost throughout.

...RESPONDEMTS
.

1. g^rejiafy,
Hetrlth Department, 

Peshawar. 
(Respondent No.1)

2. Direcror General, 
Health Services, 
KPK, Peshawar. 
(Respondent No.2)

3. DistriglsM^^ 
Ab^^tabad.

Officer,

1^
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
4 SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

Appeal No.490/2019
1

Shoukat Khan

Appellant

Versus
Government of KPK, through Secretary Health KPK Peshawar & Others

........................ Respondents

!

(Appeal No. 490/2019)

)(Written Statement on behalf of Respondents no. 1 to 3)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Abdul Karim, PHC, Technologist (BPS-17), DHO Office, Abbottabad 

solemnly affirms and declare on oath that the contents of the Parawise 

Comments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and 

nothing has been concealed from this Hon’ able court.

...DEPONENT I

'i-
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% BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL. KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

4Appeal No. 490/2019 1
.1

Shaukat Khan 'T

VERSUS

Govt. KPK & Others
'•'u‘A

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT N0.4

INDEX.

Page Nos.. | AenesureS.Nc. Descriptiori
Reply along with Affidavit 1-101
Cop}'- of application made by the villagers 11-17 R12

Copy of Medical Certificate of respondent 
■Na.’'4'-and'his" wife---------------------

18-22 R2,R33
. - . . ;-v j

Copy of Cancellation of transfer orders of 
respondent No.4 Dated 17-09-2018

23 ,4

opy of Depanmental Appeal to DG Health 
Dated 26-09-2018 and Reminder Dated 23- 
11-2018

r-< 24-27 R4. R55

Reply of DG Health Office to DHO 
Abbottabad Dated 05-01-2018,21-12-2018

28-296

DHO Letter to DG Health
Dated 08-01-2019 , and Final Restore Order
Dated 01-01-2019 & Relevant Relief Order

7 30-32

Copy of Initial Transfer Application to DHO 
Abbottabad Dated 02-11-2017 and letter for 
opinion to District Medical Specialist by 
DHO Dated 14-11-2017

33-348

Copy of Cancellation of transfer orders of 
respondent No.4

35-369

Wakalamama10

0 r\
A" rv'-— 

...RESPONDENT NO.4

Dated 23/10/2019 Through

(HAJI SABIR HUSSAIN TANOLI) 
Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan 

Abbottabad
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL. KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA. PESHAWAR

Appeal No. 490/2019

Shaukat Khan

VERSUS

Govi. of KPK & Others

SERVICE APPEAL

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 4

Respectfully Sheweth;-

PRELIMINARY QBJECTIQN:-
f.

'Fhe appellant has no locus standi toTile the present 

appeal.

1.

2. The appellant has concealed important material 

facts from this Honourable Tribunal. Hence, the 

appeal is liable to be dismissed.

3. I'hat appellant has not corne to the Honourable 

fribunal with clean hands.

The appellant has not arrayed necessary parties.4.

-r-

I
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That appellant is estopped to file service appeal
*■ *

and the appeal of the appellant is time barred.

5. : t

That impugned order is made by the appellate 

authority on appeal preferred by the respondent 

No. 4 which has not been challenged hence 

attained finality.

6.

Facts;- ■■ f’

V

1. Para No. 1 is correct but Mr. Muhammad 

Zamir respondent No. 4 is also permanent 

resident of Village Tatreela*, UC' Nagribala. 

Respondent No. 4 is more experienced then 

appellant as he is-senior in age, length of 

service and near to retirement. Besides this 

majority of the people of village are in 

favour and support of respondent No. 4. . 

Copy, of the application, made by the 

villagers is annexed as Annexure '‘R-l”.

2. Para No. 2 is incorrect, the appellant was 

transferred from CD Hari. Khaitar to his 

home town CD Danna fatreela on 

3f2p/6C/2019 since more then two.years.C j

3. Para No. 3 is also correct, it is further 

submitted that respondent Islo. 4 is-suffering 

from shortness of breath due to post 

pulmonary fibroses, 'fherefore, as per advice 

of medical specialists, though respondent 

No. 4 is fit for service but he cannot be 

transferred in far flung area, i.e Hari Khaitar

%'
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or Nathiagali due to acute distress ailment. 

Besides spouse of the respondent No. 4 is 

now suffering from complete paralysis and 

she cannot move on her own, therefore, 

being genuine case the department 

accommodated respondent No. 4 near his 

home. After acceptance of respondent No. 4 

appeal No. 27805, dad 26/09/2018. As a 

precedent, Service Tribunal Rawalpindi 

Bench gave similar relief to a medical 

officer on medical grounds which are similar 

to respondent No. 4. Copy of medical 

certificate of respondent No. 4 and his wife 

are annexed as Annexure ■‘R-2” and “R-3” 

and appeal of respondent No. 4 and 

reminder are annexed as Annexure “R^” 

and “R^.
mm\

Respondent NO. 4*s first transfer 

order dated 17/11/2017 vide No. 

21560-63 was cancelled from CD 

Danna Tatreela to CH Sherwan

i.

vide order No. 01-04, dated 

01/01/2018 which was far flung 

and backward area even ten times

away from CD Hari Khaitar.

-Sb-

a. Second transfer order from CH 

Danna Tatreela to RHC Nathiagali 

vide No. 17072-75, dated 

27/08/2018 was cancelled again 

vide No. 18352-57, 

17/09/2018.

dated
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Both of these above orders were 

cancelled and respondent No. 4 was 

transferred to remote station^ 

inspite of his genuine medical 

grounds with DHO Abbottabad did 

not wanted to cancel above two 

orders but he had to do so by the 

influence of appellant

in.

When respondent No. 4’s above two 

orders were cancelled due to 

political pressure by the appellant, 

then he had to appeal to DG Health 

appeal NO. 27805 dated 26/09/2018 

as last hope which was allowed om 

merit

IV.

OkSlT’ ..

•4. Para No. 4 is incorrect as the mentioned 

transfer order was already cancelled on 

17/09/2018, hence, no need of appeal of the 

appellant to Secretary Health, dated 

29/08/2018 to process further.'

5. Para No. 5 was in favour of appellant as he 

is transferred back to his home station CH 

Danna I'atreela but prior to that transfer 

order he. was reluctant to relinquish the 

charge at CD Danna Tatreela and due to 

political pressure respondent NO. 4 having 

genuine case is being deprived of his legal 

rights. Meanwhile, he was issued a show

SSL'T'- ■
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cause notice for not giving the charge to 

respondent No. 4.

6. Para No. 6 is incorrect, order dated 

.01/01/2019 where respondent No. 4 was 

transferred from RHC Nathiagali to CD 

Danna I’atreela after his appeal to DG 

Health Appeal No. 27805 dated 26/09/2018.

Para No. 4 is incorrect, as respondent No. 

4N appeal already accepted on genuine 

medical grounds of his own and his wife.

7.

8. Para No. 8 of the appellant has concealed 

material facts from this Plonourable Court, 

the transfer order of 01/01/2019 was legal 

and on compassionate grounds;-

GROUNDS;-

Para “a” of the grounds is incorrect, 

hence denied, reply has already 

been given in para No. 3 and 5 

above. Impugned order is legal and 

lawful as it was issued by 

respondent No. 3, who is the 

competent authority for 

appointment and transfer of health 

employees up to BPS-16 within the 

district.

a)
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A
b) Para No. “b” is incorrect hence . 

denied as respondent No. 3 has 

power of posting, transfer upto 

Grade-16 and transfer was done , 

under the direction of DG Health 

on acceptance of appeal.

c) . Para No. “c” relates to service 

record but the respondent No. 4 has 

been transferred on purely medical 

grounds, respondent No. 4 has also 

performed duty at out stations like 

CH Khaira Gali, CH Nathia Gali, 

CM Kasala, CD Hari Khaitar etc, 

but now his health is not allowing • 

him to travel to high altitude,
n

mountainous area which is 

injurious for his health, and as also 

advised by medical specialist to . 

avoid such activities cause 

respiratory failure.

10 dispensaries were donated by 

Nawaz Sharif for Hazara Division 

in 1998 and Hari Khaitar 

dispensary was one of them. The 

appellant was appointed in Nawaz 

Sharif Dispensary in Hari Khaitar 

on the basis of fake/ forged 

documents and later on these
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^'Lf
dispensaries were merged in health 

department after ; 2008. His

found

objectionable and his salary was 

stopped for three months, record 

could be verified from DHO 

Office,, Abbottabad. Moreover, 

respondent No. 4 is also available 

to inhabitants round the clock and . 

majority of them are in his favour/ 

support.

documents were

d) Para “d” is incorrect hence denied. 

The appellant has also worked 

more than 2 years in 013 Danna 

Tatreela. Respondent No. 4 was 

transferred on genuine medial 

grounds and also completed more 

than two years outstation.

Answering respondent would like 

to quote dozens examples of 

Paramedics Staff and clerical staff 

whose tenure are more than ten 

years at the same station who are 

working under DHO Abbottabad 

following.
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■M
Khan Afsar^ Pharmacy 

Technician BHU Nagri Bala 

Tutial 10 years, 

ii Mr. Dildar, CD Dakhtan

Tatreela 12 years.

Hi. Mr. Nazir CD Kasala 10

i.

years.

iv. Mr. Hanif, BHU Ziarat 

Masoom 10 years.

Mr. Ihteshamj Namal 10V.

years

All clerks working in DHO Office 

Abbottabad more than 20 years 

tenure in this station. Only 

respondent NO. 4 is targeted of his 

tenure although he has genuine 

medical problems. The above 

mentioned information may be 

verified form DHO Office 

Abbottabad.

Para “e” is' incorrect hence denied 

the transfer is on genuine medical 

grounds.

e)

f) Para “f’ is incorrect hence denied. 

Reply has been giyen in preceding 

ParaNo. 3&5.
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5.

g) Para “g” is incorrect hence denied. 

DG Health after his satisfaction 

accepted appeal of respondent No. 

4 and treated him according to rules 

and procedures of service

Appellant know well about the, 

difficulty of Muhammad Zamir and 

his family. He feels that its his 

insult to be transferred from CD 

Danna Tatreela to IH-IC Nathiagali, 

otherwise he has no problem in 

performing duty at IH-IC Nathiagali 

only two days in a week which is 

also just 30 minutes drive from his 

home.

It is therefore, prayed that appeal of the 

appellant may graciously be dismissed with 

cost.

Vcxw-\ ...RESPONDENT No. 4
Through

Dated: /2019 v\
(HAJr SABIR HUSSAIN TANOLI) 
Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan, 

Abbottabad
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ILV,
I BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

Appeal No. 490/2019

Shaukat Khan

VERSUS

Govt, of KPK & Others

1

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 4

AFFIDAVIT

do hereby affirm and declare on oath that the contents of foregoing reply are true

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been

concealed from this Honourable Court.

Q Y
DEPONENT

vvww

' y

'.:i
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•is 'cei-lified ith^t Mr. Muhanmie.cl J^amir S/0 Kala Khan is suffering 

i ■ '-'ij-oin pDs! TB L'jngs/Lungs fibrosis and he has sliortncss^of brea-h, vd'uCii 
exacerbated’tiy walking loiig-distances, traveling and.rebiding at high

i-;

:
1

;. I f ;
1.;

'... Otitii'de hilly area. He is re.coinmende.d for light duty (to avoid ti'aveling, 
walking for loHgdistances.):tc>avoid ri;sk of respirat0]7 fail
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Patient’s Name: —

Yearly No:

RS. 10/-FACEVAT.ITF,

H
-S.No. BBENAZIR BHUTTO SHAHEED 

TEACHING HOSPITAI
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C7Out Patient Department f Q -1 'CCl'^ Cj^Vn
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CERTIFICATE

It is to certify that Mr. Muhammad Zamir S/0 Kala Khan, Pharmacy Technician is 
suffering from shortness of breath due to post pulmonary TB/Fibrosis. He is working 
under my supendsion since 17 September 2018. During his tenure, he remained punctual 
and perfonned all sort of duties assigned to him.

iS.

Dr. Awais 
Medical Officer 

Civil Flospital, Nathiagali. 
Dated: 15-11-2018
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DEPARTMENT OF NEUROLOGY
AYUB TEACHING HOSPITAL 

ABBOTTABAD
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■p- TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I

h is to certify that Mrs. DU Jan w/o Muhammad Zameer is suffering from right siti

atiSk
She needs a regular care until she is recovered.
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OFFICE OI«)ER

Whereas, the posting / tiansler ol .lC I's Pharmacy was 'made vide.oider' * ' 

bearing Nd.17072-75 dated 27,08.20)8 medical plea of Mr. Muhammad Zaniii-.'whp ■ 
wanted to work at a station as low iiiiiiude due to his illness as rcconimendcd by Ilif: . 

Medical Specialist to him. But, it has been observed by the undersigned land reported by; 

the IMIJ that no service delivery is oriered to the community at CD Danna 'ralrira'&.CI) -

on

Hari Khailar as well as both the oHicial have adopted ways & means (o .crciile 

circumstances which have hampered 

Dispensaries hasfaJso not been made b\ the oriiciais.
the ailing community. The chargeyoiservices to

;
, Therefore,- partial modilkalion is made in this office order bearing 

No.17072-75 dated 27.08.2018 as Ibllowsi- I \

NameS# . : From 'I'o Remarks
Ihuici-miMsrcr to • Retained at CD

td) Hari Khailar Danna Talrila 

Undci'-lranslurlo.
; CD Danna Talrila

Mr. Sliokat Khan

2 Mr. Muhammad Zameer Rl 1C Nathiagalii

Mr.ShokalAii !| Rl 1C Nathiagali3 CD Hari Khailar

•I
-4

' " ■

District Offi 
^ Abbottabaci.

cer

•- *•
1 8 3.St}.-5feiab/D/C . •17/ fNo. anc; Dated Abboilabad the /2018

r;

Copy forwarded to the; -
• :

. 1. DMO. IMi; Abboilabad.
Incharge. RllC Nathiagali.
Accounts Seclioh undersigned oifice. 
Oflicials concerned.

• lisU; Pile.
l'’or inlbnnaLii)n and necessary action.

2.
3. • i
4.

i

Districl-fldirtfft)fiticcr, 
^Abboilabad.

V-* V.

I



i ^4^
I he: Direcior General I leallli Services

! c;,ti;i\.v;ir.. Ivh)'ber l'al;li[tuikh\va.

^ui.ijecl: j>Ci*ar|iiien(al U

Dan,-a

Kcfcieiice is made _Lo

copy of impiigiied order is attached

yotir inipnpned transfer Order No 18352-57/r:siai./l>/f'-.n.r Gated:

d. As |>t:r new order no,;d 8332^57/lOlal)/0/Canc/, Gated 17-090018, you have pointed out about
lepuit ol IN'H.i Cor cause ol cancellation oCorrIer that 

at CO Idaiina Tatreela.and I lari Khailai
service deliveiyis offered to the communii\no

I have already submitted my arrival report on time and an
WM

application that Mr. S,haiikar |Mirposefiil|y diti iiof hand
over registers to me. I was preserii at n\\

iliil)' ill Cl) Danna bu.l| services rvere hampererl due lo Miv Shaiikal and■ 'V •Ilf \'0U have not taken any
' <7 action against him and he is retained at Danria Talreela.0? lavor for not obeying your orders.as a

3. fi Mibnmted that applicant is sunering from shortness, of breath due 

I'lbo.sis vvith shortness oGhrealh and has been advised
to kosi-Piihnonai) 113

by district medical .specialist ol' Ren;i.>:ir
Bhulio siialieed Hospital and Arail. d eacliing I lospiial Abbollal.ad

•, not to tra-v el long distance 
in hilly ureas lo avoid lespiraloi) distress and cyanosis.

I lie appheani rvas transteiaed ironi civil dispensary (CO) Han Kliaitar (o Civil Dispensary Danua 

Dili vela purely on medical grounds vide order No, 17l)72-75/Esliih/l)/0-0 dated 27-08-20 Hi 

f-opy ol medioa! certificate and transfer oider dated 27/08/18

as
well as not to travel to liigli altiindc Ol

-I.
/

-7-are attached.
I he applicant has again been transferred from civil dispensary Danna 

Naihiagali due to political and buleancratic pressure ol

now
latreela to Cll

some officials oi'secreiai ial.

more lougli environment llien CD [Jari Kliaitar
;

the basts of medical grounds

6, Place of present posting Naihiagali has
as my

medical condilions will become rvorse heie. My Iraiisl'er was on as
can i ii-avel lo lai flung and high-allilude II ea.

7 l-V:tnc, medical special,s, orbodi the hospitals dearh advtsed applicant d,scaseAv.il exacerbate hr 

-allniig long d,stance, travelmg and res.d.ng a, liigh altitude, in impugned, order all oldhe ad).i
ises

area Naihiagali which will
3t applicant lo hilly, tough and known cold

c.spMuenlially aggravate the disease of llie applicant.

:8, It IS worth to mention liere that wile of Ihe appli 

look idler lo avoid heart attack. No
is also caidiar p;iiient and she needsleant proper

one other than me is available at iiome lo take care ol'hef. In this
rega.d. medical record of the wile oi'lhe applicant is also allached.

9. In view ol the above, it is laimbly snbrnitted .that imp 

Dated: 17/(k9/2(M8 from r:i:) \) 

set-asn.le so as lo enabledhe apiNiwaii to serv e at f)ani

ed transfer order no J8352- 

anna Taireeia to C[:i Naihiagali may graciously be 

Giircela with pciiee id mind iiud de\o(iou.lit

s fdbedienii)

Id Vo\ V
ivi uni.niiii,i)<i 2.-a*'*v‘er 
.hiiiior Pharmaev lecliuician 
k1vi! Oispeusai v Dauna falmela 
Uisii'ici Abboiic'biid 
c/O Matizoor Ahiik-d
Pliysiidogy Deparunent, Ayab iviedical College



/
)^1 “I I

/ /r.
I, hkt^itp- /ii, flip .^:- .:. •.

Subject vTi.. Auv.ii. ant i.S-h^^n tiansfei^rea from Cial:Pis|.ensarY Banna TatfeHa to CH Nath.asal.,

Sir, (
: iim/im1. Reference is nmd^to your impugned transfer Order No 18352-57/Estab/O/CanC: Dated

PV onmpugned order is attached. . . * i * ^-vf '
orderiio 18352-57/Estab/D/Canc/. Dated 17-09-2018, you have pointed out about repo^ :

service delivery is offered to the community at
time and D

■

i-
CO

2. As per new
of IMIJ tor cause of canceUalion of order that
Danna Talreela and Hari Khaitar. I have already submitted my arnval report on 
apphcaiion that Mr. Sliaukat purposetuHy did not hand over regtsters to me. I was preSfnt my d T 
at CD Danna but ser«iees were hampered due to Mr, Shaukat and you have not takefeany action 
against him and he is retained at Danna Talreela as a favor fqt not obeying yt^r orders.

3 It is stibmitted that applicant is sul'fering from shortness of breath due to Post-£ulinon^ TB Fr 
■ with shortness of breath and has been advised by district medical specialist of Benazir Bhutto Shahe^ 

Tlospiiul and Ayub Teaching Hospital Abbottabad, not to trayel.lp.ng distance as well as not to tra.wr;
to high ahittide or in Lilly areas to avoid respiratory distress and cyanosis. : .

transferred from civil dispensary (CD) Hari fChaitar to Civil Dispensary Dan^
17072-75/Estab/D/Q:O %ted 27-08-2(118. Qo^

no

^dV'

4. i he applicant was
^I'aheela purely on medical grounds vide order No 

of medical certificate and transfer order dated 27/08/18 are attached.
iyil.dispensary Danna Talreela fo CD Nathia^5. dhe applicant has now again been transferred from

ilue lo political and bureaucratic pressure of some officials of secretariat.

6. Idace of present posting Nalluagaii nas moic luugn c 

conditions will become worse here. My transfer was on
to far Hung and high-altitude area.

7. Dishict medical specialist of both the hospitals dearly advised applicant disease will exacerbate

siding at high altitude. In impugned, order all of the advM

pplicant to hilly, tough and known cold area Nathiagali which ^

the basis of nredical grounds as I can’t trau^

walking long distance, traveling and re 

ignored and transferred a
exponejitially aggravate the disease of the applicant.

8. It is worth to mention here that wife of the applicant is also cardiac patient and she needs proper W 

afre. to avoid heart attack. No one other than me is available at home to take care of her. In this reg^

were

medical record of the wife of the applicant is also attached.
of the above, it is humbly submitted that impugned transter order no

CD Danna Talreela to CH Nathiagali may graeiously
9. In view

^7/T:.^tah/D/Canc. Dated :’^7/09/2018 from
at Danna Tatreela with peace of mind and devolic"serve

C . Yours Obediently

Muhammad Zameer 
Junior Pharmacy Technician 

jO Civil Disperisary ,Danna Tatreela 
^3nistrict Abbottabad 

Manzoor Aluned 
Physiology pppartmeiit, Ayub Medical College ATD.
Cell No. 034656331.54

h ■
/..-As

X I



Reminder By Fax 
Dated; 23-11-2018■4r^/

The Director.General,
Health Services KP 
Peshawar.

Subject; Departmental appeal against cancellation of transfer order, impugned
ORDER No 18352-57/ESTAB/D/CaNC. DATED: 17/09/2018 THE APPLICANT HAS BEEN .
TRANSFERRED FROM CD'IL DISPENSARY DaNNA TaTREELA TO CH NATHIAGALI.

Sin

Reference to my appeal No 27805, Dated 26/09/2018, Submitted by Hand. My appeal is pending since 
26/0i)/2018. li is requested to please take action on my application and may be conveyed in writing. Facts 
are slated as under. . . —

1- The applicant was transferred from Civil dispensaiy (CD) Hari Khaitar to Civil Dispensary Danna 
Tatreeia purely on medical grounds vide order No. 17072-75/Estab/D/O:O dated 27-08-2018. Copy 
of medical cenificate and transfer order dated 27/08/18 are attached.

. it i.s submitted that applicant is peribrming all sons of duty punctually although 1 am suffering from 
shortness ol' breath due to Posi-Piilnwnary TB Fibrosis. 1 have been advised by district medical 
specialist of Benazir Bhutto Shaheed Hospital and Ayub Teaching Hospital. Abbonabad not to 
TRAVEL long distance to avoid respiratory distress and cyanosis.

It is also worth to mention here that wife of the applicant is also a severe cardiac patient and she 
needs proper look after to avoid heart attack, complications. No one else is available at home to take 
care of her. In this regard, medical record of the wife of the applicant Is also attached.

According to a Service Tribunal decision, once the transfer was done on basis of genuine difficulties 
of civil servant, the transfer order canT be cancelled. Copy of court judgment is enclosed.'

2. Further details are that DHO Ab'bottabad Office issued a cahceliatiorrof Order No 18352- 
57/Estab/D/Canc. Dated: 17/09/2018 (copy of impugned order-is also attached,!. Applicant was 
again transferred after 20 days from civil dispensary' Danna Tatreeia to CH Nathiagaii due to 
maiafidc intentions of politicians and bureaucratic pressure of some officials to favor a blue eyed 
employee.

This malaflde intention was exposed when on my transfer from civil dispensary (CD) Hari Khaitar to 
Civil Dispensary' Danna Tatreeia vide order No. 17072-75/Estab/D/O: dated 27-08-2018, as 
mentioned above, 1 was not. handed over with record registers by M. Shaukat. Jr. Pharmacy 
Technician, to hinder my' official duties. It caused a lot of trouble to local people for which.! filed an 
application with DHO Abbottabad but no action was taken against him and instead as a favor he was 
again transferred back to this CD Danna Tatreeia.

That present station of my posting, Nathiagaii has more tough environmental then CD Hari Khaitar 
as I have to travel for at least an hour and it worsen my medical conditions here. Although my 
transfer was on the basis of medical grounds as 1 can't travel to far Hung and high-altitude area.

.. ...... u;.-....

1 am genuinely facing a difficult situation in view of the appellant illness and domestic problems. 1 
am not in position to leave CD Danna Tatreeia, which is my local station. Dispensary' is at 5 minutes 
walking from my home. The same type of the relief was granted by court to Medical Officer in 
Rawalpindi (Copy of judgment Enclosed).

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted, that impugned transfer order no 18352- 
57/Estab/D/Canc. Dated: 17/09/2018 from CD Danna Tatreeia to CH Nathiagaii is malafide and it 
may graciously be set-aside so as to enable the applicant may serve at Danna Tatreeia with peace of 
mind and devotion. 1 shall be very thankful to you for this favor.

Yours Obediently

Muhammad Zameer
Junior Pharmacy Technician 
Civil Dispensary' Danna Tatreeia 
District Abbottabad 
C/0 Manzoor Ahmed 
Physiology Department, - 
Ayub Medical College ATD.
Cell No. 0346-5633154 
Fa:; no. 0992-380328
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By Fax y

■0. To, <

District Health Officer, 

Abbottabad.

Subject: Request for Transfer from Civil Dispensary Hari Khaitar to Civil Dispensary
Danna Tatreela purely on Medical Grounds

Respected Sir,

With reference to your Letter No. 11841 Dated 19-06-2018 I have already 

submitted my fresh medical certificate on 11-06-2018 (copy enclosed herewith) which is 

recommended by district medical physicians of Benazir Bhutto Shaheed Hospital Abbottabad 

and Ayub Teaching Hospital Abbottabad duly attested by Medical Superintendent of both 

hospital. My wife is also serious ill cardiac patient and needs full time care by the husband as 

recommended by the cardiologist of ATH (Copy enclosed).

According to the election commission there is no ban on transfer/posting across the country. 

Posting transfer can be done irrespective of permission from the Election Commission of 

Pakistan. I have consulted the local office election commission is Abbottabad. As per 

suggestions, there is no legal restrain for transfer on genuine medical ground. I also solemnly 

declare that this transfer will not affect any official adversely and I will not take part in any 

political activity during or after the elections.

So, it is kindly requested to transfer me from CD Hari Khaitar to CD Danna Tatreela, purely on 

medical grounds and kindly send a copy of transfer order to Secretary Election Commission 

Islamabad for information only.

Yours Obediently,

Muhammad Zamir,
Junior Pharmacy Technician,
C/o Manzoor Ahmed Physiology, 
Department, AMC Abbottabad. 
Contact: 0346-5633154 
Dated; 03-07-2018

Tf
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OFFICE OI^^TOE DISTRICT HEALTH
OFFICERABBOTTABAD.

7o3 /Estab/p/DGHS. 

/q1 /2019.

No.
' 0Dated Abbollabad the <06

To,

The Director General Health Services 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Appeal against Cancellation of IiUDugncd order No.l8352-
57 dated 17.09.2018, the applicant has been transferred
from CD Danna Tatrila to CH Nathiagali.

Subject:

Sir,

t With reference to your good office letter No. 13342/AE-VI

dated 21.12.2018 on the subject cited above, enclosed please find herewith a copy of 

this office order No. 42-47/Estab/D/Posting dated 01.01.2019 is attaclied herewith for 

your information and further necessary action please.

I

T\INX?n District Health Officer, 
'NfAbbottabad.;

i

District HesUh (tihoer. l.ink Ry-a-s. ''.RRorrabaR. 
Phene R (h)')2-R3 10 

DixR 0972-73iOtOc .

I

t'; *!
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Zameer) dated 16.10.20 U

-atcd 2^09.201.8, Section Officer
■■ Letter No. SQR-Ill/S;60y2018(Muhammaa

General Health Services, Khyher Pakhtunldiwa

-—o. "

placed „,t his home station to look after las ,1,^

compassmrrate groaads.considering hrs revest am e .
■ , partial ciodiflcalion of this office order No.ffi352-57

followi.cg. c

No. 911,
DeparhnciF PeshfrA-ar Letter No. 9487^Peshawar
and Dii ietdr per

;

f

t

Kcmarlts'loFromName Vice No. 2 below

Vi^e No.l above
I CD Danna Tatrilu 
t^C’Naihiagali

RHCNathiagali:-ir- Muhanim.ad Zaraeer 

'F;.;-,f’ShouFat KliaiP
1

CDDaiinaTairiia
2

over chargedirected immediately taken / handed
the community , if any official 

E&D rules 2011.

The above officials are

ciitioired above to keep continuing of services
shell face disciplinary proceedings as per

\0

on the ;-r:.ation m
plying v/ith tliis office ordeinot cor.-:

must reach wrlliin ituce days positively.
Depaiture / arrival reportsNote:

N\
Disu'ldflh'Suh Officer, 

Abboltabad.

/EstabAD/0:0 Dated A.bboUabad, the cut / <4 /2019.

""""'"rn'ceSral HcaUh Services, Hhybcr Palditunkhwa,, 

Peshawai'.
DM0 IMfi Abbottabad.,

Section undersigned oflice.

No. ■NA ^

1.

i.
/kccounts
Officials conceincd. ,

J

4.
DPIISCslI,. ,
For information and necessary action

5.

\ D .
]9dstLic4-Hba^'Officer,

Abbottabad.
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/ ■

The District Health Officerj : . ; 
Abbottabad.

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER FROM CIVIL DISPENSERY HARIKATHER 
TO CIVIL DISPENSERY DINNA TATREELA DISTRICT ABBOTTABAD 
PURELY ON MEDICAL GROUND.

Subject:-

Sir,
Respectfully it is submitted that applicant is suffering from post T.B. 

pulmonary fibrosis causing shortness of breath.

I have been advised by Medical Specialist of Benazir Bhutto Shaheed Hospital 

and Medical Specialist of Ayub Teaching Hospital Abbottabad not to travel long distance, 

walking, and travelling, on high altitude mountainous hilly area to avoid respiratory distress 

and cyanosis.

2.

Presently I am working for the last two years in Civil Dispensary Hari Kather. 

Civil Dispensary Hari Kather which is 30 miles away fi:om my residence.
3.

It is also to bring to your kind notice that there is no public transport available 

to travel from Tatreela to Hari kather. To pick up the vehicle I have to travel by foot at least 

two hours up to Kutlian. I am unable to walk long distance due to my health conditions and 

long journey which takes two hours from one side is also injurious to my health

4.

It is not out of place to mentioned here that wife of the applicant is also a 

cardiac patient, she needs proper look after as well. No one else is available at home to take 

care of her. In this regard, medical record of wife of the applicant is also attached herewith.

I have already submitted number of applications to district health Officer 

Abbottabad and Director General Health services KPK. But no action has been taken so far on

5.

!6. .

my genuine request.
In view of the above, it is humbly requested that considering the applicant owns 

and wife health conditions, I may please be transferred from Civil Dispensary Hari Kather to 

Civil Dispensary Dinna Tatreela purely on medicd grounds. The applicant could serve at 

near his home station with peace of mind and devotion.

7.

Yours Ob^djpntly,__.

MUHAMMAD ZAMIR 
JUNIOR PHARMACY TECHNICIAN 
CIVIL DISPENSERY HARI KATHER 
C/0 MANZOOR AHMED 
MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIST 
PHYSIOLOGY DEPTT:
AYUB MEDICAL COLLEGE 
ABBOTTABAD.
CELL. 03465633154.

w
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Mi-mvio:

Willi reference us ■.c-.c: 

the subject cited above, you are dircclcci ; 

l-lospita! Abbollabad for medical 

Supcrintcndenl Di.^S Teaching Mospiiai Ahbmiabad.

apniicainai dated 02.! i,20r/ with regard lo 
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...ja. OFFICE OF THE DISTKirT ITFAT Tti 
OFFICER ABBOTTARAn

OFFICE 01U)FJR

. . Whereas, Mr. Miihaaimad Zamecr S/o Kala Kl,a,.. ,(CT Pharmacy attached to
Cwil Dispensary Mari Khaitar is insisting lor his Iransrcr rrom Civil Dispensary H 

..Civil Dispensary Danna Tatrila

Pulmonary Fibrosis

ari Khaitar to
on medical grounds. Me has been found to be suffering from

and has been advised to avoid Iraveling.to high allitudc by District Specialist 
duly endorsed by the Medical Superintendent

liBS leaching Hospital Abbotlabad dated 
the undersigned accords the approval of transfer of the applicant 

I^ar^ Khaitar to CD Danna Tatrila on medical grounds.

17.11.2017. Therefore,
from CD

Consequent upon the above, the

IS hereby made with immediate effect.
/•

following posting / transfer of JCf Pharmacy

S# - Name From To Remarks
Mr. MuhammaerZameer ('D Hari Kliailar Cl.) Danna fatrila On medical grounds 

Vice "No. I abo'.’c
2 Mr. Shokal Khan C’D Dap.na I'afril;’ .•D I l.'M-i Khaitar

Note; Compliance report miisl reach to this oflicc within stipulated period.

■t

■IDistrict Health Orflcer / 
^Abbotlabad. /v^

/ 7/ // /20I7.
No :-stab/D/Posting Trans; Dated Ahboltabad the 

Copy forwarded to the; -
Accounts Section undersigned oftlce. 

• Oflicials concerned.
Estl; f ile.
For inR^nnation and

1.
2.
3.

necessary action.

Districl Tte^i Offi 
^Abbottabad.,

'.by.rcO-! J ; ;■
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OFFICF OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH ...i

■ f OFFICER ABBOTTABAD.-'I'
• /' /

OFFSCT ORDER
t’- ■

Partial rr.odification is hereby made ,in this office posting / transfer order bearing 

.No.21560-63 dated 17.11.2017 is hereby made on the following grounds.

1. The situation at Daiina Tatrila is worsening due to public demand & service 

delivery being effected to me patients upon which no compromise be made.

2. Whereas Mr. Muhammad Zameer has already spent 2 decades at this station 

but whei:e now his health status docs not permit him to stay and travel- to high altitude as 

recommvn.ded by the District Specialist Abboltabad.

Therefore, keeping in the, line, opinion of 'district Specialist BBS Teaching 

ITospita’ Abbottabad tlie following posting arc made with- immediate effect in the best interest of 

public.

V
S# Name From To Remarks

Against vacant post 
He is directed to join duties 

Sherwan 
immediately, as Sherwan is 
warm/ not station favoring 
his health status.

CHI Mr, Muhammad 
' Zameer

atW CD Hari Khaitar ' CM Sheiwan

Under-transfer
froni^CD Danna ■ CD Hari Khait ir 
Tatrila

Retained at CD Danna 
Tatrila2 Mr. ShokatKJian

Furtheruiore it is recommended that Mr. Muhammad Zameer he subjected to medical
• board.

Compii,;Uice report must reach to this office withi.r tipulated period.Note;

. Sd/-- -
District Health Officer 

Abbottabad.y-

■ c:d~ i / /201SNo.W'' - oil /Esta.b/D/Posting Trans; Dated Abbottabad the 
Copy forwarded to the: •

Incliarge, ClI Sherwan.
/Accounts Section undersigned office. 
Officials concerned.
Estt; File.
For information and necessary action.
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